506645296 05/04/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6692106

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JOHN UECKER	03/23/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASCENSION TEXAS	
Street Address:	1345 PHILOMENA, SUITE 402	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78723	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16939448	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (512)334-2999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5123342900

Email: RTARAR@PHIPLAW.COM
Correspondent Name: PARKER HIGHLANDER PLLC
Address Line 1: 1120 S. CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY.
Address Line 2: BUILDING ONE, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UTFB.P1211US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRIS W. SPENCE
SIGNATURE:	/CHRIS W. SPENCE/
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2021

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=UTFB.P1211WO - Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=UTFB.P1211WO - Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506645296 REEL: 056134 FRAME: 0166

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION**

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to **Ascension Texas** (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at **1345 Philomena, Suite 402, Austin, TX 78723**, their entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to any and all inventions, subject matter and improvements disclosed in the application for **International Patent Application, Serial No. PCT/US2019/063369**, **filed November 26, 2019** (the "Invention"), which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application, Serial No. 62/773,060, filed November 29, 2018, such application and any and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries based on the Invention; all original, reissued and reexamined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries based on the Invention; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents oranted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned:

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	hereunto signed my nar	me on the day and year set forth below.
1/2	3/:	23/20
Inventor's Signature	DATE	
John Uecker		
Inventor's Printed Name		
STATE OF TEXAS  COUNTY OF Travis	SS	
COUNTY OF Travis		
On this 23 rd day of M	arch	, 2020 before me personally came the above
named John Uecker who is po	ersonally known by me	or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the same individ	ual who executed the fo	pregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to
me that he/she executed the sam	ne of his/her own free wi	ill for the use and purposes therein set forth.
RYAN Notary II My Com	K BAIRD D - 13187586-2	NOTARY-PUBLIG My Commission Expires: Jan 28, 2023
(00731045)	Page 1 of 2	

Assignment of Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US2019/063369 mey Docket No. UTFB.P1211WO

Senal No. PC 1/US2019/063369 Attorney Docket No. UTFB.P1211WO
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, a representative of <b>Ascension Texas</b> has signed their name on the date indicated, acknowledging acceptance of the transfer.
Name: U. Andrew Davis DATE  Title: President and ceo
STATE OF ) SS COUNTY OF )
On this
CINDY BUTLER  My Notary ID # 2843944  Expires May 28, 2023  NOTARY PUBLIC  My Commission Expires: 5/28/2023

{00731045}

**RECORDED: 05/04/2021** 

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT REEL: 056134 FRAME: 0168**